

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION

STEPHANIE CARTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

DENIS RICHARD MCDONOUGH, in his
official capacity as United States Secretary of
Veterans Affairs, and the UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

No. 6:22-cv-1275-A

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....3

 A. Congress’s Comprehensive Personnel Scheme Governing VA Employees.....3

 B. Provision of Medical Care Through the Veterans Health Administration4

 C. VA’s Interim Final Rule Regarding Reproductive Health Services.....5

 D. VA’s Practice of Accommodating Religious Beliefs6

II. Factual Background8

III. Procedural History10

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims.....11

 A. Ms. Carter Has Been Granted an Accommodation that Permits Her to Abstain From Performing Any Abortion Care or Counseling, and Her Remaining Facility-Wide Claim Is Not Ripe.11

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred by VA’s Comprehensive Personnel System and the Civil Service Reform Act.15

 C. Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claim.....16

II. Plaintiff Is Virtually Certain Not to Succeed on the Merits of Her RFRA Claim.....20

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated that VA’s Independent Provision of Abortion Care Substantially Burdens Her Religious Exercise.22

 1. Plaintiff’s Objection to the Government’s Independent Provision of Abortion Services Does Not Establish a Cognizable Substantial Burden Under RFRA.....22

 2. The VA IFR Does Not Require that Plaintiff Engage in Conduct that Substantially Burdens Her Religious Exercise.26

 B. The Provision of Abortion Services, Including at the Temple Facility, Serves Compelling Interests, and Offering the Services at Issue while Providing Ms.

Carter with an Individual Accommodation is the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving those Interests.	28
1. VA Has Compelling Interests	29
2. Personally Accommodating Ms. Carter Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering VA’s Compelling Interests.....	31
C. The Interim Final Rule Was Lawfully Promulgated, and Implementing It Is a Compelling Government Interest	33
1. It Is Within the Secretary’s Authority to Determine Which Medical Services Are “Needed” in the Medical Benefits Package.....	34
2. The IFR Was Validly Promulgated Pursuant to the Secretary’s Authority to Provide Medical Benefits to CHAMPVA Beneficiaries.....	39
3. The Major Questions Doctrine is Inapplicable.....	40
4. The Interim Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious Because It Does Not Expose Plaintiff to Civil or Criminal Liability Under Texas Law.....	42
5. The Secretary Had Good Cause to Forgo Notice and Comment and Make the Interim Final Rule Effective Immediately.....	43
III. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Balance of Harms or Public Interest Prongs.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab’y v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)14

Adorers of the Blood of Christ (“ABC”) v. FERC,
897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018)18

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....41

Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)12

Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.,
566 U.S. 541 (2012).....34

Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26,
142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....29

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....44

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)22, 23, 24

Bright v. Lehman,
725 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)20

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....45

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)*passim*

Byrum v. Landreth,
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 44, 45

Chinnock v. Turnage,
995 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1993).....17

City of Austin v. Kinder Morgan Tex. Pipeline, LLC,
447 F. Supp. 3d 558 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....10

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958)17

Cochran v. SEC,
20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....14

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)44

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 32, 33

Davis v. United States,
495 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 35, 39

Dierlam v. Trump,
977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020).....12

DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021).....14

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....6

Drummond Coal Co. v. Watt,
735 F.2d 469 (11th Cir. 1984).....17

E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....34, 36, 38

E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....21

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treas.,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)3, 15, 16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)45

Emp. Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....41

Fligiel v. Samson,
440 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2006).....4

Franciscan Alliance v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....13

Gen. Fin. Corp. v. FTC,
700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983).....18

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 24, 29

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....42

Griener v. United States,
900 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 16

Griffin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
274 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2001).....

Hakki v. Dep’t of Veterans’ Affs.,
7 F.4th 1012 (11th Cir. 2021).....4

Hall v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
85 F.3d 532 (11th Cir. 1996).....17

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....21

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....37

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....43

Jones v. Cain,
600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010).....28

Jones v. United States,
625 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 2010).....19

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)32

Kirkhuff v. Nimmo,
683 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982)34

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....16

Ligon v. LaHood,
614 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 19, 20

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....41

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....36

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 22, 23, 24, 26

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012).....17

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....38

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....34

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982).....12

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....12

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....14

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....26

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....45

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 34, 42

PCI Transp. Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R.R. Co.,
418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005).....11

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005).....17, 18, 20

Priests for Life v. HHS,
808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....28

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....27

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021).....42

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
462 U.S. 506 (1983).....29

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’r,
239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)21, 22, 27

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....14

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....27

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....14

Tompkins v. Dep’t of Veterans’ Affs.,
16 F.4th 733 (10th Cir. 2021).....4, 15, 16

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....43

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....3

United States v. Johnson,
529 U.S. 53 (2000)42

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....44

United States v. Washington,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022).....42

Univ. of Dallas v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 2008 (2016).....21

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....31

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

<i>Walmart Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	41
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	21
<i>Zummer v. Sallet</i> , 37 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15, 16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	17, 19, 20, 43
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	18, 34
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 2105.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 2301.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1701.....	4, 41
38 U.S.C. § 1705.....	4
38 U.S.C. § 1710.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1712.....	35
38 U.S.C. § 1781.....	5, 30, 39, 40

38 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*3
 38 U.S.C. § 7461.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 7462.....4
 38 U.S.C. § 7463.....4
 38 U.S.C. § 7464.....4
 38 U.S.C. § 7310.....36
 38 U.S.C. §7310A.....36
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb24
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 18, 21, 28
 1992 Veterans Health Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 102–585, 160 Stat. 4943 (Nov. 4, 1992).....35
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H, secs. 506–07, 136 Stat. 49, 496 (Mar. 15, 2022).....37

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 17.38.....5, 6, 38, 43
 38 C.F.R. § 17.270..... 5, 40
 38 C.F.R. § 17.272.....*passim*
 38 C.F.R. § 17.384.....5
 63 Fed. Reg. 48,100 (Sept. 9, 1998).....41
 64 Fed. Reg. 54,207 (Oct. 6, 1999).....5
 87 Fed. Reg. 55,287 (Sept. 9, 2022).....*passim*

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. 26,193 (1993) (Sen. Hatch)25
 139 Cong. Rec. 26,415 (Sen. Grassley)25
 Abortion Can Be Medically Necessary, Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists
 (Sept. 25, 2019), <http://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2019/09/abortion-can-be-medically-necessary>30

Congressional Research Service, Veterans Health Administration: Gender-Specific Health Care Services for Women Veterans (Mar. 11, 2021)36

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, VA Directive 5975 (Apr. 2021).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)24

H.R. Rep. No. 104–690 (1996)38

Intergovernmental Immunity for the Department of Veterans Affairs and Its Employees When Providing Certain Abortion Services, 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Sept. 21, 2022) 36, 42

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) 24, 25

Veterans Health Administration Directive 10-93-151, December 6, 1993, <https://perma.cc/52SU-JK3D> 35, 41

Veterans Health Administration, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <https://www.va.gov/health>.....4
